Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company has foreign currency trade payables and is therefore exposed
to foreign exchange risk.

Ramgopal Polytex Limited

86 Annual Report 2022-23

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

Unhedged Foreign Currency
Exposure :

As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022
Amount in

USD $
Rupees in

Lakhs
Amount in

USD $
Rupees in

Lakhs
Trade Payables  -   -   -   -

b)  Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s long term borrowings have fixed rate of interest and are
carried at amortised costs. The interest rate risk exposure is mainly from changes in floating interest rates. The
interest rate are disclosed in the respective notes to the financial statement of the Company. The following table
analyse the breakdown of the financial assets and liabilities by type of interest rate:

   (Rupees in Lakhs)
Particulars As at

March 31,
2023

As at
March 31,

2022
Borrowings bearing Floating Rate of Interest  58.34  90.27

 58.34  90.27

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis of
1% Change in Interest Rate

(Rupees in Lakhs) (Rupees in Lakhs)
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Up Move Down Move Up Move Down Move
Effect on Profit Before Tax  (0.58)  0.58  (0.90)  0.90

iii.  Credit Risk

 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counter-party fails to meet its contractual
obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risks from its operating activities, primarily trade receivables, cash and
cash equivalents, deposits with banks and other financial instruments.

(b)  Financial Assets and Liabilities - Fair Value Measurment Hierarchy

 The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their

levels as on 31st March 2023.